
NOS. 09-5265, 09-5266, 09-5267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FADI AL-MAQALEH, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,**

v.

**ROBERT GATES, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.**

**AMIN AL-BAKRI, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,**

v.

**BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.**

**REDHA AL-NAJAR, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,**

v.

**ROBERT GATES, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOINT PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Barbara J. Olshansky
**Counsel of Record*
Tina Monshipour Foster
International Justice Network
P.O. Box 610119
New York, NY 11361
(917) 442-9580

*Counsel for Petitioners Fadi Al-Maqaleh,
Redha Al-Najar, and Amin Al-Bakri*

Ramzi Kassem
Main Street Legal Services, Inc.
City University of New York
School of Law
65-21 Main Street
New York, NY 11367
(718) 340-4558

Hope R. Metcalf
National Litigation Project
Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-0138
Counsel for Petitioner Amin Al-Bakri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE PANEL SHOULD REVISIT ITS OPINION AND REMAND THE MATTER FOR FURTHER ADJUDICATION IN LIGHT OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DECISION TO TRANSFER THE PRISON TO THE AFGHAN GOVERNMENT WHILE RETAINING CUSTODY OF SOME BAGRAM DETAINEES.....3

 II. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S RULINGS IN EISENTRAGER, RASUL, AND BOUMEDIENE.5

 III. THE PANEL’S DECISION OVERLOOKS THE EXECUTIVE’S CIRCUMVENTION OF THE RULE OF LAW.12

 IV. THE PANEL’S DECISION UNDERVALUES HABEAS REVIEW IN PRESERVING THE RULE OF LAW.14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	10
<i>Chin Yow</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	10
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	9
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	13
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2, 3, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 3, 16
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 15 Mich. 417 (1867)	9
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 736 (1950)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10
<i>Kwack Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	10
<i>Maqaleh v. Gates, et al.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009)	1
<i>Maqaleh v. Gates, et al.</i> , No. 09-5265 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 446 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	2, 3, 9, 15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 352 U.S. 901 (1956)	17

Other Authorities

Hamad v. Bush, Case No. 05-cv-1009 (D.D.C.), Decl. of Colonel Lawrence B. Wilkerson, at ¶9c12

Heidi Vogt, *US prison in Afghanistan to hold first trial*, BOSTON GLOBE, May 26, 2010, available at www.boston.com/news/world/asia/articles/2010/05/26/4

James E. Pfander, *The Limits of Habeas Jurisdiction and the Global War on Terror*, 91 CORNELL L. REV. 497, 519-21 (2006)7

Jonathon Burch, *First all-Afghan trial opens in US jail at Bagram*, REUTERS, June 1, 2010, available at www.reuters.com/article/idUSSGE6510534

Julian Barnes, *U.S. hopes to share prison with Afghanistan*, L.A. TIMES, June 9, 2010, available at www.latimes.com/2010/jun/09/world/la-fg-bagram-201006094

Julian Barnes, *U.S. may seek use of Afghan prison*, L.A. TIMES, June 8, 2010, available at www.latimes.com/sc-dc-bagram9-20100608,0,6124146.story4

Margaret Satterthwaite & Angelina Fisher, *Tortured Logic: Renditions to Justice, Extraordinary Rendition, and Human Rights Law*, 6 THE LONG TERM VIEW 46 (2006)12

Memorandum to the General Counsel, Dept. of Defense, from Patrick F. Philbin & John C. Yoo, Deputy Asst. Attorneys General, “Possible Habeas Jurisdiction over Aliens Held in Guantánamo Bay, Cuba,” Dec. 28, 2001, available at www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB127/01.12.28.pdf12

Memorandum to the U.S. Deputy Sec’y of State, from Gregory Suchan, Acting Asst. Sec’y for Political-Military Affairs, “Information Memorandum re: Nationalities at Bagram,” Jan. 24, 2002, available at www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/t2677_2679.pdf12

Press Release, International Security Assistance Force, Afghanistan, “ISAF hosts Afghan corrections conference,” Mar. 27, 2010, available at www.isaf.nato.int/article/news/isaf-hosts-afghan-corrections-conference.html4

Press Release, United States Central Command, JTF 435, “Afghan ministers accept responsibility of Parwan Detention Facility,” Jan. 10, 2010, available at

www.centcom.mil/news/afghan-ministers-accept-responsibility-of-parwan-detention-facility4

The White House, National Security Strategy 36, May 27, 2010, *available at* www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/rss_viewer/national_security_strategy.pdf.5

Tim Golden & Eric Schmitt, *A Growing Afghan Prison Rivals Bleak Guantánamo*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 26, 2006, *available at* www.nytimes.com/2006/02/26/international/26bagram.html 13

Tim Golden, *Foiling U.S. Plan, Prison Expands in Afghanistan*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 7, 2008, *available at* www.nytimes.com/2008/01/07/world/asia/07bagram.html 13

Treaties

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 1359
